FOR BOARD ACTION

Agenda item # 6. Meeting Date: 12113107
SUBJECT: Engineering Services for Silver Lake Power Plant

Unit 4 Emissions Reduction Project

Change Order 003
PREPARED BY:

Wally Schlink, Director of Power Resources

ITEM DESCRIPTION:

At the June 2006 meeting, the Utility Board approved a contract for engineering services with Utility
Engineering to provide the engineering, design, contract procurement support, construction
management, site engineering, commissioning and start up work for the Emissions Reduction
Project. The original contract is for the amount of $3,805,000 and covers 32,500 engineering man-
hours for the project as well as expenses and sub-contracted studies that are required. The Board also
authorized a 15% contingency of $570,750 which brought the total approved amount to $4,375,750.

At the March 2007 Utility Board meeting, the Utility Board approved Change Order 001 for
additional engineering services in the amount of $265,000. At the July 2007 Utility Board meeting
the Utility Board approved Change Order 002 for additional engineering services related to the
NFPA requirements to Unit 4 boiler in the amount of $178,179.

Staff requests that the Board approve a change order to the Utility Engineering contract for the
amount of $362,595 for additional services that were not included in the original engineering

services scope.

Attached is a correspondence from Utility Engineering Inc. that document the various additional
activities.

Staff will be at the Board meeting to answer any questions on this request.

UTILITY BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Staff recommends that the Board request the Common Council approve Change Order 003 to the
contract agreement with Utility Engineering for additional engineering services on the Silver Lake
Power Plant Unit 4 Emissions Reduction Project. The amount of the change order is $362,595 and
will increase the total contract amount to $4,610,774.

In addition, the 15% contingency will be reduced to a firm dollar amount of $250,000 as part of this
change. The total approved amount will be $4,860,774.

@ /(/VA /g/// 27

" Gefsral Manager /Date

ROCHESTER PUBLIC UTILITIES




UTILITY
| IEERING

0PI PEEs 00T 000ETRN0NNEPE0000RR000000000000000 000000000 sensesssccccssscsessssesss tesescoe sesencsns ssssee ssscssessenss eccsee

901 Marquette Avenue, Suite 2900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612.215.1300 Fax: 612.766.0360

6122151500 | " RECEIVED

December 5, 2007

DEC -5 AW

Mr. Walter Schlink o ROCHESTER PUBLIG
Director of Power Production . UTILITIES -
Rochester Public Utilities ’ -

4000 East River Road NE

Rochester, MN 55906-2813

Subject: Silvef Lake Plant Unit 4 Emissiohs Reduction Project
UE Project No. 012668
Change Order Request - Utility Engineering Corporation Contract

Dear Mr. Schlink:
This letter is to request a change order to the UE contract for $362,595.

Based on additional project requirements that have emerged during the ongoing engineering
portion of the project RPU has asked Utility Engineering to provide additional services that was
not included in the original engineering services scope. The items requested range from
additional testing support to additional procurement support to additional pieces of equipment and
material required for the project.

We have attached a table that defines the additional services along with the estimated hours and
dollars to complete the work.

Sincerely,

Ny N

Rogef B. Anderson, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

RBA/dik

Enclosure



704 peijiq 10N

sheg pue

190'p0S$ 0$ svL'lELS €zik 86.'89% 0Ls 056'89$ €8S €# 00 |wnoigng
UIMEID JOPUSA 00S'LELS 068°2LS Sevl 2878 0s goL'e$ §'€6 %S8 premy/pig|se
Bupiemy - pepiemy 95ds QO A 0B
ue|d puokeg edoog enxg 000058 000°05$ °R:144 €T s 0g L1L'S$ S'85 %01 e o Esgowﬁxw N e

(174

JPeiJUoH UoRINNsSUOH

sjusW oy

SIUDON - SHewyousg e)is
0$ 0% 0 0$ 0 0$ 0 %0 panesay|6L
525'8$ 675'8$ 88 8.¥'G$ 0s Lv0'e$ (3 %06 uoweaiby|8L

pajeus3y o)

10-99Q-§

uonesodion Buueswibug Ann

swa}| 2doag [euoRIPPY 398f0id UOKINPBY UOISSIWT ¥d1S NdY

{Z'10 1198} peacidde 3eK Jou swaj} ¢¥ 0D 3N - NdY

'l



A0

190°€80°'1$ 0$ $65°29¢$ 860¢ [TATIH 6sS1 AT 6€S1 €# 02 V10l
000'6.5$ 0$ Lv8'vZTS 16} 1SS°TLLS 686 96z'cLIS 986 €# 00 15j03qng
wey MeN 000'G1$ FAVEA] 8zl 0000} $ |96 zLLzS £€ %0 ejecojey|ee
uwnjo) Jojeidioaly
000°'2% 89.°9% 9 89.'9 $|v9 [¢]3 0 %0 unpuoy|/le
a3 MON 3 JN2UID J9M0d SNOD
BuioBu 000'8¥$ 000818 £vl 6.0°GL$ oct 162$ €e %0E HOM Buweiq lEpwanS [vE
1050 Juuad Suipjing peppy
BuioBu 000°081$ 000'6¥$ [454 €.8'92$ ove 121818 (423 %0V Xauuy juejd|ee
lo”uo i . ULION - 2Insojoud MeN
BujoBuo 000°0€L$ 000°0€$ §SZ ziz'ees SvZ 8zZL'1$ oi %02 apisut jnd - yue] gai)|ce
6 00004$ OLr'LiI8 (433 8LLLS St 269'6% 16 %08 [erJawwodAusWAINDOId | 1€
ujobuQ [ejeuag)
ButoBu 000'G1$ 000G1L$ vel vBL'ELS sol 918'Ls 61 %S 10}.AUCO JOU JUMO[6Z
fobug Aq Bugse} uogongsuo)
SuioBu 000'591$ 000'se$ 90¢ 189018 (0] 3 evEYZS 102 %0L - 33 '3IN|ee
1obug ‘39 seinsopus Aemjiep

oY sBuiing

SjUBWWOY 1809 398foid B o
19301 183 pezuoyiny | pejewsy jgjol @0y

(Z J0 2 190y8) panocsdde jok30u swey o 0D 3N - NAY
£0-29Q-§ swie)| 8doag jeuoRIppY 308foid UORINPBY UCISSIWT ¥d1S NdY

uonesodion Buneautbug Ann

1|



m: pledge, we detiver .
mmmymhmm,:{@':

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, that the
Common Council of the said City is requested to approve Change Order 003 to the contract
agreement with Utility Engineering for additional engineering services on the Silver Lake Power
Plant Unit 4 Emissions Reduction Project. The amount of the change order is $362,595 and will
increase the total contract amount to $4,610,774. In addition, the 15% contingency will be reduced
to a firm dollar amount of $250,000 as part of this change. The total approved amount will be
$4,860,774.

Passed by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, this 13" day of December,
2007.

President

Secretary



