FOR BOARD ACTION

Agenda item # 8 Meeting Date: 11/25/08
SUBJECT: Emission Reduction Project
Engineering Services Contract — Zachry Engineering Services
Change Order 004

PREPARED BY: Wally Schlink
Director of Power Resources

ITEM DESCRIPTION:

The RPU Board approved the contract identified as Engineering Services for Silver Lake Power Plant
Emission Reduction Project with Utility Engineering to provide the engineering, design, contract support,
construction management, site engineering, commissioning and start up work for the project. Utility
Engineering has had a name change and is now the Zachry Engineering Corporation; Zachry Construction
is the parent company.

Following the approval of the original contract the Board has subsequently approved three change orders
for additional work that was not in the scope of the original agreement. The total Board authorized amount
that has been approved by the Board to date is $4,860,774 which includes an approved contingency of
$250,000.

The project has required additional engineering support beyond what was identified in the previous change
orders including additional electrical engineering field support, resolution of issues with vendors,
structural design, conversion of the boiler to balanced draft operation and equipment logistical changes.
Staff would request the authorization to revise the scope of work in the contract to include the proposed
scope identified in Change Order 004 but we are not requesting any additional funds beyond those
previously approved by the Board.

Attached is a correspondence from Zachary Engineering requesting the scope change as well as a matrix
identifying the various changes and costs.

Staff will be at the Board meeting to answer any questions on this request.
FOR CAPITAL PURCHASES/BIDS/MAJOR PROJECTS:
Request is for a contract change of scope but there are no additional funds being requested.

UTILITY BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Staff requests Board approval of Change Order 004 to the Engineering Services contract which is a change
of scope. The value of the contract will remain at the previously approved amount of $4,860,774.

%%% M //Ag%d'

ral Manager " "Date

ROCHESTER PUBLIC UTILITIES




Zachry Engineering Corporation
November 14, 2008

Mr. Walter Schlink

Director of Power Production
Rochester Public Utilities
4000 East River Road NE
Rochester, MN 55906-2813

Subject: Change Order Request — Zachry Engineering Corporation Contract
Silver Lake Plant Unit 4, Emissions Reduction Project

Dear Mr. Schlink:

This letter is to request a change order to the Zachry Engineering Corporation (Zachry
Engineering) Contract for $250,000.

Based on additional Project requirements that have emerged during the ongoing
engineering portion of the Project, Rochester Public Utilities has asked Zachry
Engineering to provide additional services not included in the original engineering
services scope.

The items requested include additional electrical engineering field support, resolution
of issues with National Conveyors Corporation, miscellaneous structural design,
allowing the boiler to operate in a balanced draft mode, and the rotation of the grit screw
from the lime silo.

We have attached a table that defines the additional services along with the estimated
hours and dollars to complete the work.

Sincerely,

/‘Zd'ﬂ or Am c}arwr\

Roger B. Anderson, P.E.
Project Manager

Attachment




|ooo‘oszs | (8% - 6¢ '9¢ ‘s¢ sway)) v # 0D 800Z Pasodoid|

699505 ¥S  |PLL'SOBS  |1S8926S 1089 SCL61S 608 Z17'9988 7629 VIOL GNVED
, 30

0$ 000°05Z$ 65¢2 SZL61S 60§ 095681 0581 ¥ 0D V101
9LL'0vS fouabunuoy Buussuibuz] VN

000G1$ oVl 000'SH $ [ovt 0% 0 Ma108 1UB SEI0N |8V

Z95'6vS 0ic GI0'€E § [0z 18V'918 001 oM 19108 Jeiq Peouerea|Zy

00+ 518 SZi1 710G $[15 960018 51t SuoHNIosal SoUAJANBYN |G

feIronng osIN

5€0'228 Sest GETSE $ (g0t 00v'9$ 505 uogniosey aindsid DON|SY
veziS o 199 g $|o vecss oo 8 o %001 BOXT JBIEOH IV | VY.

000'6v%- 1000'6%) [0 o5 0 %00+ BUS PRy 0% 3 IEOUPSII|EY

Buiaowa Jo} Jonpaq

OE0'LLS eepl - ~$10 +|0E0’LLS . Sovl - |%00L " [eBueyo Budid JemOIg 1005 |2Y

80L°1$ 18 2 80, -|80L’l$: 8 %008 £ JBIBM LOBNNG BRIN L
ZrLAs e L - $ [0 B et B 7|00k jue.a[nop|oy. -

Noa. Toeshs . fev . | - $[0 A [ e %001 |~ 7euieD pedseaoN|6e

AN : o BRIt . : o aF B <o domey Aespielqen|
noa s T ees §00¢ - ~$l0. . [vices 00z . |%00L | . ‘eseuduBssdmwea|se

ANOa. = e z : o e B e iy siskeuyproddng 3|
anod: €0Z91IS 1 {eozoLts: . |eeLl o $lo eozonis - feert o {w00N 70002 - SRS IGE
b . o . : ; B a § Sr|ie 1 Buyseuibug Bg Z udaN ]
Suewwos 1800 Joefoug | JUIOWV sbuiing usue__.._am sbuiie $NOH o100 03 sBuiiig |etep 0 sinop |eeiduion % | wey adoos [euomppy |4 wesl

[0y 7s3 | PEHOWNY | peiewgs ol | T TS jeiming pajewigsa | aimng 783 =
_ poaoidde JeXjou swiey v# 0D 32 - NdY
80-AON-01 sway adoos JeuonIppY J0efoid UORINPeY UOISSIWT YdTIS NdY

NOILVYOd¥O0D ONRIFANIONT AMHOVZ



Py~
N Y

g S
we pledge, we deliver

o
anenfinity t‘nergy‘pamnerei £ E‘»,
<

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, to approve
Change Order 004 to the Engineering Services contract with Zachry Engineering Corporation
(formerly Utility Engineering) for the Silver Lake Plant Unit 4 Emissions Reduction Project which
is a change of scope. The value of the contract will remain at the previously approved amount of
$4,860,774.00.

Passed by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, this 25™ day of November,
2008.

President

Secretary






